

Gupteshwar Singh @ Gupta Singh ... Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

=====

For the Appellant : Mr. B.M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate
For the State : Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, A.P.P.

I.A. No.9924 of 2025

This application has been preferred by the appellant for grant of provisional bail to him on account of the illness of his mother who is aged about 92 years.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, learned A.P.P. is directed to verify the averments made in the instant application.

Let this matter be listed on 06.08.2025 under the same heading.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)