

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 219 of 2024

Gupteshwar Singh @ Gupta Singh, aged about 56 years son of Late Ram Sarikha Singh, resident of village-Naugarha, P.O. & P.S.-Bishrampur, District-Palamau. **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

... .. **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant	: Mr. B.M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, APP

Order No. 09/ Dated: 01st September, 2025

I.A. No. 12048 of 2025

1. Heard Mr. B.M. Tripathi, learned Sr. counsel for the appellant and Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, learned A.P.P. appearing for the State.
2. This interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellant for extension of period of provisional bail granted to him on an earlier occasion.
3. It appears that the appellant was granted provisional bail for a period of 30 days vide order dated 06.08.2025 with the direction to surrender before the learned trial Court on or before 08.09.2025.
4. Submission has been advanced by learned Sr. counsel for the appellant that the appellant is on the verge of selling some lands in order to get funds for the treatment of his mother who is 92 years old. It has been submitted that appointment has been sought for in PGI, Chandigarh and the date has been fixed for 09.09.2025.
5. On consideration of the averments made in the instant application and the documents brought on record, we are inclined to extend the provisional bail for a period of 30 days starting from today itself. The provisional bail granted to the appellant on 06.08.2025 shall continue till 06.10.2025 with further direction to the appellant to surrender by 07.10.2025. Learned Sr. counsel for the appellant is directed to file supplementary affidavit annexing the surrender certificate by 10.10.2025.

6. List this case on 13th October, 2025 under the heading “For Orders”
7. Let a copy of this order be sent through F.A.X.
8. The aforesaid I.A. stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Basant/Arpit