

THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Criminal Appeal (DB) No 219 of 2024

Gupteshwar Singh @ Gupta Singh ... Appellant

Versus

State of Jharkhand ... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. B. M. Tripathi, Sr. Advocate

Mr. Naveen Kr. Jaiswal, Advocate

For the State : Mr. S. K. Srivastava, APP

Order No. 10

Dated 24th September, 2025

I.A. No. 13246 of 2025

Heard the learned counsel for the respective parties.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for extending the provisional bail granted to the appellant for a period of 60 days from 07.10.2025.

Earlier on account of the treatment of his mother, the appellant had prayed for grant of provisional bail which was allowed vide order dated 06.08.2025 and subsequently on the prayer made by the learned senior counsel for the appellant that his presence is required at PGI Chandigarh, the provisional bail was extended for a period of 30 days vide order dated 01.09.2025. In the instant application, the medical prescriptions have been annexed from which it appears that renal transplant of the mother of the appellant has been suggested by the concerned Doctor of PGI as soon as possible. In such circumstances, therefore there is an urgency of extension of the period of provisional bail granted to the appellant till 06.10.2025.

On consideration of the averments made in the instant application and the supportive documents which have been brought on record, the provisional granted to the appellant which is operational till 06.10.2025 is extended for a further period of 60 days starting from 07.10.2025. The appellant is directed to surrender before the learned trial court on or before 09.12.2025.

Let this case be listed on 16.12.2025 by which time supplementary affidavit must be filed furnishing a copy of the surrender certificate.

This I.A. stands disposed of.

Let a copy of this order be sent through fax to the concerned court.

(RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY, J.)

(PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA, J.)

24.09.2025
MK