

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 219 of 2024

Gupteshwar Singh @ Gupta Singh, aged about 56 years son of Late Ram Sarikha Singh, resident of village-Naugarha, P.O. & P.S.-Bishrampur, District-Palamau. **Appellant**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Jitendra S. Singh, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, APP

Order No. 12/ Dated: 30th January, 2026

I.A. No. 1409 of 2026

1. Heard Mr. Jitendra S. Singh, learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.P.P.
2. This interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellant for extending the provisional bail which was granted to the appellant on 06.08.2025 and extended further till 06.02.2026.
3. It has been submitted by learned counsel for the appellant that the treatment of the mother of the appellant who is aged about 93 years is still continuing in PGI, Chandigarh. It has been stated that though the Doctors have suggested for renal transplantation but considering the age of the mother of the appellant, at the present moment, she is on dialysis.
4. On consideration of the aforesaid facts, the provisional bail which was extended vide order dated 05.12.2025 in I.A. No. 15749 of 2025 is extended for a further period of 45 days from today. The appellant is directed to surrender before the learned trial Court on or before 18th March, 2026.
5. Let this case be listed on 24th March, 2026, by which date, a supplementary affidavit shall be filed annexing the copy of the surrender

certificate.

6. Let a copy of this order be sent through F.A.X.
7. The aforesaid I.A. stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

30.01.2026

Basant

Uploaded on 05.02.2026