

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 219 of 2024

Gupteshwar Singh @ Gupta Singh

--- ---

Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

--- ---

Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant : Mr. Amit Kumar Das, Adv.

For the State : Mr. Sanjay Kr. Srivastava, A.P.P.

I.A. No. 3502 of 2026.

13/13.03.2026 Heard Mr. Amit Kumar Das, learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.P.P.

This application has been preferred by the appellant for extension of the provisional bail granted earlier to him on 06.08.2025 and extended further till 18.03.2026.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Srivastava, learned A.P.P. has submitted that during the period when the appellant was on provisional bail, two cases have been instituted against him. He has produced before us two FIRs in support of his contention. He is directed to file an affidavit bringing on record the said FIRs by 17.03.2026. Mr. A.K. Das, learned counsel for the appellant on being served a copy of the said affidavit, shall take instruction and reply to the same by 20.03.2026.

Let this case be listed on 24.03.2026. The provisional bail granted to the appellant is extended till 24.03.2026.

List accordingly.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Dated- 13th March 2026.

Preet/-

Uploaded on: 16 /03/2026.