

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. A. (DB) No. 219 of 2024

Gupteshwar Singh @ Gupta Singh, aged about 56 years, son of Late Ram Sarikha Singh, resident of Village-Naugarha, P.O. & P.S.-Bishrampur, District-Palamau

... .. Appellant

Versus

The State of Jharkhand

..... Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Appellant	: Mr. Amit Kumar Das, Advocate
For the State	: Mr. Sanjay Kumar Srivastava, A.P.P.

Order No.14/ Dated: 24th March, 2026

I.A. No. 3502 of 2026

Heard Mr. Amit Kumar Das, learned counsel for the appellant and learned A.P.P.

2. This application has been preferred by the appellant for extension of the provisional bail granted to him on 06.08.2025 and extended till 18.03.2026.

3. An affidavit has been filed by the State from which it appears that during the period the appellant was on provisional bail, three cases have been instituted against him out of which in one case the complicity of the appellant does not surface. So far as another case is concerned, the same has been lodged by the wife of the appellant. However, in one case being Bishrampur P.S. Case No. 68 of 2025 charge-sheet has been submitted against the appellant.

4. Mr. Das, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the treatment of the mother of the appellant for kidney ailment is still going on in P.G.I., Chandigarh.

5. It appears that vide order dated 13.03.2026, the provisional bail granted to the appellant was extended till 24.03.2026 to enable the

learned A.P.P. to file an affidavit bringing on record the FIRs registered against the appellant during the period he was out on provisional bail.

6. Since, the affidavit reveals that cases have been filed against the appellant, we extend a period of provisional bail till 15th April, 2026 in order to enable the appellant to make alternative arrangements for the treatment of his mother.

7. The appellant is directed to surrender by 17th April, 2026.

8. The learned counsel for the appellant is directed to file an affidavit indicating the surrender of the appellant before the learned Trial Court by annexing a copy of the surrender certificate by 22nd April, 2026.

9. Let this case be listed on 24th April, 2026.

10. The aforesaid I.A. stands disposed of.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

24.03.2026

Arpit

Uploaded on 26/03/2026